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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1959
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2017

HOMELESS FAMILIES IN RURAL AREAS

1959. SHRI P.C. MOHAN:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether 50 per cent of the total rural population is still deprived of having their own houses in the country as per the report of National Housing Bank;

(b) if so, the number of homeless families in rural areas of the country till date as per the assessment of the Government in this regard, State/UT-wise;

(c) the number of houses constructed and allotted by the Government in rural areas of the country during the last three years, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the time by which the Government proposes to provide houses to all the homeless families residing in rural areas of the country?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) : National Housing Bank (NHB), in its various publications and correspondences refers to the rural housing shortage figures as estimated by the Working Group on Rural Housing for the XII Five Year Plan which estimated the total housing shortage in rural areas as 43.67 million.

(b) : As per Socio Economic and Caste Census (SECC), 2011 data, the number of homeless households in rural India is 1,34,336. A statement indicating number of homeless households State/UT-wise is given at Annexure-I.

(c) : A statement indicating State/UT- wise house targeted and houses constructed under the rural housing scheme during the last three years is given at Annexure-II.

(d) : Under PMAY-G, the Government aims to provide housing for all by 2022.

*****


Annexure-I
Annexure refers to Lok Sabha Question No 1959 due for answer on 27.07.2017

Homeless families in Rural areas under PMAY-G
(Units in Nos)

S. No. State Home Less families*
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 11742

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3

3 ASSAM 1656

4 BIHAR 4004

5 CHHATTISGARH 7083

6 GOA 31

7 GUJARAT 4707

8 HARYANA 1896

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 667

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 2168

11 JHARKHAND 758

12 KARNATAKA 3713

13 KERALA 1273

14 LAKSHADWEEP 0

15 MADHYA PRADESH 23023

16 MAHARASHTRA 28835

17 MANIPUR 110

18 MEGHALAYA 123

19 MIZORAM 9

20 NAGALAND 26

21 NCT OF DELHI 482

22 ODISHA 5308

23 PUDUCHERRY 22

24 PUNJAB 1092

25 RAJASTHAN 12976

26 SIKKIM 120

27 TAMILNADU 2381

28 TELANGANA 4287

29 TRIPURA 375

30 UTTAR PRADESH 10428

31 UTTARAKHAND 981

32 WEST BENGAL 3967

33 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 7

34 CHANDIGARH 1

35 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 82

36 DAMAN AND DIU 0

Total 134336
* This includes 482 beneficiaries in NCT of Delhi and 1 beneficiary in Chandigarh


Annexure-II

Annexure refers to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1959 due for answer on 27.07.2017

House targeted and Constructed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin(erstwhile IAY) during the last three years

(Units in Nos)

S.No. State 2014-15^ 2015-16* 2016-17*

House
Targeted

House
constructed

House
Targeted

House
constructed

House
Targeted

House
constructed

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 78258 46722 65976 65091 75054 30295

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2017 110 1357 1 9034 0

3 ASSAM 183171 99704 123193 71810 219695 205851

4 BIHAR 280255 493874 236271 278201 637658 619932

5 CHATTISGARH 42889 27274 41186 23881 232903 106335

6 GOA 586 1093 495 27 761 591

7 GUJARAT 34105 65355 28753 39751 113595 37865

8 HARYANA 34771 7196 29314 12986 25556 14298

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4688 1620 2635 3031 4874 4274

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 13484 1736 7579 1981 17020 3081

11 JHARKHAND 49701 30681 41901 29327 230855 132158

12 KARNATAKA 94995 104098 80087 156593 93065 56671

13 KERALA 59060 46448 49792 50683 32559 62771

14 MADHYA PRADESH 115186 45465 97109 19243 448147 333378

15 MAHARASHTRA 188319 45082 158763 121776 230422 87160

16 MANIPUR 4658 1248 3133 96 9740 691

17 MEGHALAYA 8433 10076 5672 863 17030 6249

18 MIZORAM 1293 276 870 378 4806 511

19 NAGALAND 1480 1114 996 628 8481 921

20 ORISSA 160610 11474 160610 276319 396102 71804

21 PUNJAB 56750 2120 47844 560 24469 1852

22 RAJASTHAN 101015 92069 85162 64754 250258 95089

23 SIKKIM 1834 1538 1234 214 1957 468

24 TAMIL NADU 53429 28869 52814 28821 176338 131957

25 TELANGANA 67312 57437 56748 84261 50959 2759

26 TRIPURA 9550 23056 9459 6248 23730 6791

27 UTTAR PRADESH 425299 220739 358551 159907 575258 473918

28 UTTARAKHAND 11443 4196 6432 7748 10861 8220

29 WEST BENGAL 432803 182128 364877 358968 436512 401718

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 867 148 609 0 210 0

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 223 0 157 0 304 0

32 DAMAN & DIU 60 0 43 0 54 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 22 0 16 0 57 0

34 PUDUCHERRY 412 0 549 0 321 0

Total 2518978 1652737 2120187 1864147 4358646 2897608**

^ Figures reported by States/UTs on Monthly Progress report (MPR)/MIS

* Figures report by States/UTS on Awaasoft as on 24.07.2017

** 32,14,564 houses have been reported as complete by states but these could not be uploaded on AwaaSoft due to Network/IT related issues.

